
Unofficial Translation 
This translation is for the convenience of those unfamiliar with the Thai language 

Please refer to the Thai text for the official version 
---------------------------------------- 

Notification of the Bank of Thailand 
No. FPG. 19/2561 

Re: Financial Institutions’ Holidays for B.E. 2562 (2019) 
_______________________________ 

1.  Rationale 
 
 To announce Financial Institutions’ Holidays for B.E. 2562 (2019) 
 
2.  Statutory Power 
 
  By virtue of the provision of section 37 of Financial Institution Business Act B.E. 2551 

(2008), the Bank of Thailand hereby announces financial institutions’ holidays for B.E. 
2562 (2019). 

 
3.  Scope of Application 
 

   All financial institutions under Financial Institution Business Act B.E. 2551 (2008). 
 
4.  Financial Institutions’ Holidays for B.E. 2562 (2019)  

1. Tuesday   1st January New Year’s Day 
2. Tuesday  19th February Makha Bucha Day 
3. Monday   8th April Substitution for Chakri Memorial Day 

(Saturday 6th April 2019) 
4. Monday 15th April Songkran Festival 
5. Tuesday 16th April Substitution for Songkran Festival 

(Saturday 13th April 2019 and Sunday 14th April 2019)   
6. Wednesday   1st May National Labour Day 
7. Monday 20th May Substitution for Wisakha Bucha Day 

(Saturday 18th May 2019) 
8. Tuesday        16th July Asarnha Bucha Day 
9. Monday 29th  July Substitution for H.M. King Maha Vajiralongkorn’s 

Birthday (Sunday 28th July 2019) 



10. Monday   12th   August  H.M. Queen Sirikit’s Birthday  

11. Monday  14th October Substitution for H.M. King Bhumibol Adulyadej  
Memorial Day (Sunday 13th October 2019) 

12. Wednesday 23th October Chulalongkorn Day                   
13. Thursday   5th December H.M. King Bhumibol Adulyadej’s Birthday / National Day 

/ Father’s Day 
14. Tuesday 10th December Constitution Day                    
15. Tuesday 31st December New Year’s Eve                    

   
 For financial institution branches in Narathiwat, Pattani, Yala, Satun, and 

Songkhla, extra holidays are given for Eidal – Fitr Day (Ramadan Day), Eidal – Adha Day 
(Raya Hajji Day) announced by the Sheikhul Islam Office, and the Chinese New Year Day  
if the date does not fall on any of holidays listed above or Saturday and Sunday. 

 
5.  Effective Date 
 

This Notification is effective from the day after its publication in the 
Government Gazette. 

Given on 30 August 2018 
 
 
 
 

(Mr. Veerathai Santiprobhob) 
Governor 

Bank of Thailand 
 

 


